Nutrition ​​​​ 4,012 ​​​​​ 3,761 ​​​​​ 251 ​​​​​7% ​​​​​ 11,361 ​​​​​ 10,994 ​​​​​ 367 ​​​​​3% ​​

Performance
Products ​​​​ 490 ​​​​​ 994 ​​​​​ (504) ​​​​​(51)% ​​​​​ 568 ​​​​​ 2,192 ​​​​​ (1,624) ​​​​​(74)% ​​

Corporate ​​​​ (6,987) ​​​​​ (6,888) ​​​​​ (99) ​​​​​* ​​​​​ (22,100) ​​​​​ (20,583) ​​​​​ (1,517) ​​​​​* ​​
Total ​​​$ 29,666 ​​​​$ 27,496 ​​​​$ 2,170 ​​​​​8% ​​​​$ 85,807 ​​​​$ 82,982 ​​​​$ 2,825 ​​​​​3% ​​
Adjusted
EBITDA
ratio to
segment net
sales

​​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Animal
Health ​​​​ 27.2% ​​​​​ 25.2% ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 26.7% ​​​​​ 25.6% ​​​ ​

Mineral
Nutrition ​​​​ 7.6% ​​​​​ 6.6% ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 6.8% ​​​​​ 6.4% ​​​ ​

Performance
Products ​​​​ 4.0% ​​​​​ 7.7% ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 1.6% ​​​​​ 5.7% ​​​ ​

Edgar Filing: PHIBRO ANIMAL HEALTH CORP - Form 10-Q

34

Corporate(1) ​​​​ (3.8)% ​​​​​ (3.7)% ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ (3.9)% ​​​​​ (3.7)% ​​​ ​
Total(1) ​​​​ 16.2% ​​​​​ 14.7% ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​​ ​​​​​ 15.3% ​​​​​ 14.7% ​​​ ​
​
(1)
reflects ratio to total net sales
​
A reconciliation of net income, as reported under GAAP, to adjusted EBITDA:
​ ​​Three Months ​​Nine Months ​
For the Periods
Ended March 31 ​​2016 ​​2015 ​​Change ​​2016 ​​2015 ​​Change ​

​ ​​(in thousands) ​​(in thousands) ​
Net income (loss) ​​​$ 18,577 ​​​​$ 16,696 ​​​​$ 1,881 ​​​​​11% ​​​​$  67,508​​​​$  49,876​​​​$ 17,632 ​​​​​35% ​​
Interest expense,
net ​​​​ 4,265 ​​​​​ 3,602 ​​​​​ 663 ​​​​​18% ​​​​​ 12,051 ​​​​​ 10,607 ​​​​​ 1,444 ​​​​​14% ​​

Provision (benefit)
for income taxes ​​​​ 572 ​​​​​ 6,148 ​​​​​ (5,576) ​​​​​(91)% ​​​​​ (8,770) ​​​​​ 13,077 ​​​​​ (21,847) ​​​​​* ​​

Depreciation and
amortization ​​​​ 5,856 ​​​​​ 5,356 ​​​​​ 500 ​​​​​9% ​​​​​ 16,678 ​​​​​ 15,950 ​​​​​ 728 ​​​​​5% ​​

EBITDA ​​​​ 29,270 ​​​​​ 31,802 ​​​​​ (2,532) ​​​​​(8)% ​​​​​ 87,467 ​​​​​ 89,510 ​​​​​ (2,043) ​​​​​(2)% ​​
Acquisition-related
cost of goods sold ​​​​ 1,601 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,601 ​​​​​* ​​​​​ 1,601 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,601 ​​​​​* ​​

Acquisition-related
accrued
compensation

​​​​ 420 ​​​​​ 327 ​​​​​ 93 ​​​​​28% ​​​​​ 1,260 ​​​​​ 327 ​​​​​ 933 ​​​​​285% ​​

Acquisition-related
transaction costs ​​​​ 618 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 618 ​​​​​* ​​​​​ 618 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 618 ​​​​​* ​​

Foreign currency
(gains) losses, net ​​​​ (2,243) ​​​​​ (4,633) ​​​​​ 2,390 ​​​​​* ​​​​​ (5,139) ​​​​​ (6,855) ​​​​​ 1,716 ​​​​​* ​​

Adjusted EBITDA ​​​$  29,666​​​​$  27,496​​​​$ 2,170 ​​​​​8% ​​​​$ 85,807 ​​​​$ 82,982 ​​​​$ 2,825 ​​​​​3% ​​
​
​
Amounts and percentages may reflect rounding adjustments
*
Calculation not meaningful
​
Adjusted net income
We report adjusted net income to portray the results of our operations prior to considering certain income statement
elements. See “—General description of non-GAAP financial measures” for more information.
21

Edgar Filing: PHIBRO ANIMAL HEALTH CORP - Form 10-Q

35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
A reconciliation of net income (loss), as reported under GAAP, to adjusted net income:
​ ​​Three Months ​
​ ​​As Reported ​​Adjustments(1) ​​Adjusted ​
For the Periods Ended
March 31 ​​2016 ​​2015 ​​2016 ​​2015 ​​2016 ​​2015 ​